

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1216

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Garret O'Boyle,

Petitioner,

v.

United States Department of Justice,

Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Merits Systems Protection Board,
MSPB-DC-0752-23-0132-I-1**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC

Jesse R. Binnall

Shawn M. Flynn

Matt M. Dummermuth



THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

Jordan Sekulow

Stuart J. Roth

Jane Serene Raskin*

Benjamin P. Sisney

Nathan J. Moelker



** Not Admitted Before this Court*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. 5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B) Means What It Says; It Gives This Court Appellate Jurisdiction over Garrett O’Boyle’s Whistleblower Appeal.....	3
II. The MSPB Is Required To Enforce Whistleblower Protections, Even For FBI Employees Who Have Their Security Clearance Suspended.....	12
A. The FBI’s Waiver Argument Ignores The Prehearing Conference. .	12
B. 5 U.S.C. § 7701 Allows Federal Whistleblowing Employees To Argue That Adverse Actions Taken Against Them Constituted Improper Retaliation.	13
III. <i>Webster</i> Requires This Court And The MSPB To Protect Constitutional Rights, Even When Security Clearance Decisions Are Implicated.....	19
A. Webster Requires Courts To Consider Constitutional Challenges, Even In The Context Of Security Clearances.	19
B. Petitioner O’Boyle Sufficiently Preserved His Constitutional Argument.....	25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	16
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	2
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15
<i>Doe v. Casey</i> , 796 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Doe v. Gates</i> , 981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir 1993)	22
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Dubuque v. Boeing Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	23
<i>Espina-Andrades v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. 2022)	27
<i>Flynn v. United States SEC</i> , 877 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11, 15
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3
<i>Hesse v. Dep't of State</i> , 217 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	16

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. 1987)	27
<i>Parkinson v. DOJ</i> , 874 F.3d 710 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26*
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	27
<i>Putnam v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 532 (2014)	26
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 144 S. Ct. 945 (2024).....	18
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 229 (1973).....	2
<i>Stehney v. Perry</i> , 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 78 F.4th 955 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	24
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	2, 19, 20, 22*
<i>Zummer v. Sallet</i> , 37 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2022)	6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	4, 17
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 2303.....	2, 4, 9, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7511.....	5, 7, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7701.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18*
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11*

50 U.S.C. § 3341.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 115-337 (2017)..... 10

Management Advisory Memorandum from Michael E. Horowitz, Inspector Gen.,
Dep’t of Just. Off. of the Inspector Gen., to Lisa Monaco, Deputy Att’y Gen.,
Dep’t of Just. (May 9, 2024) 24. 25
